## 502983967 09/19/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3030566

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ETHENTICA, INC. FDBA	WHO? VISI	ION SYSTEMS, INC.	02/07/2002	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	TOPSPIN F	PARTNERS, L.P.		
Street Address:	THREE EX	PRESSWAY PLAZA		
City:	ROSLYN H	EIGHTS		
State/Country:	NEW YORK	<		
Postal Code:	11577			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totol: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	757	7621		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	•	7)235-9492 • <b>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b>	ccessful, it will be sent	
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
Phone:	212	5969000		
Email:		chapman@ropesgray.com		
Correspondent Name:	ROF	PES & GRAY LLP		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ROF 121	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ROF 121 <sup>-</sup> DOC	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT.		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ROF 121 <sup>-</sup> DOC	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ROF 121 DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT.		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ROF 121 DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ROF 121 DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROF 121 DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ROF 121 DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 56	ROF 121 <sup>-</sup> DOC NEV	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/	ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page1.t	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 56 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102	ROF 121 DOC NEV JMBER:	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/ 09/19/2014 t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste	ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page2.t	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 56 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102	ROF 121 DOC NEV JMBER: Assignment Assignment	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/ 09/19/2014 t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste	ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page2.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page3.t	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 56 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102	ROF 121 DOC NEV JMBER: _Assignment _Assignment _Assignment _Assignment	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/ 09/19/2014 t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste	ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page2.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page3.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page4.t	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 56 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102 source=104093-0027-102	ROF 121 DOC NEV JMBER: _Assignment _Assignment _Assignment _Assignment _Assignment	PES & GRAY LLP 1 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS CKETING DEPT. V YORK, NEW YORK 10036 104093-0027-102 JOY CHAPMAN /Joy Chapman/ 09/19/2014 t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste t_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Syste	ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page2.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page3.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page4.t ems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page5.t	

source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page7.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page8.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page9.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page10.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page11.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page12.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page13.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page14.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page15.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page16.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page17.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page18.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page19.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page20.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page21.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page22.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page23.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page24.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page25.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page26.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page27.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page28.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page29.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page30.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page31.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page32.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page33.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page34.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page35.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page36.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page37.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page38.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page39.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page40.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page41.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page42.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page43.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page44.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page45.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page46.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page47.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page48.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page49.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page50.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page51.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page52.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page53.tif source=104093-0027-102 Assignment Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page54.tif

source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page55.tif source=104093-0027-102\_Assignment\_Ethentica-Inc-fdba-Who-Vision-Systems-to-Topspin-Partners-2#page56.tif

PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0729 0/2004 12:07 FAX

#### PRESTON GATES ELLIS .

FRED • · , • • • • • ) FEB 1 3 2002 l MARC J. WINTHROP - State Bar No. 63218 RICHARD H. GOLUBOW - State Bar No. 160434 C. 198 U.L. BARADELPTLY COLOR CONTROL DISTERIA OF COLORD CHARLES LIU - State Bar No. 190513 WINTHROP COUCHOT 2 3 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ENTERED 3 Civic Plaza, Suite 280 đ, Newport Beach, CA 92660 FEB 1 3 2002 5 Telephone: (949) 720-4100 Facsimile: (949) 720-4111 CLEAR U.S. AMAZING W 6 General Insolvency Counsel to 1 Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession 8 9 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 10 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 11 SANTA ANA DIVISION 12 13 ln re Case No.: SA 01-14523 JB 14 ETHENTICA, INC., a Delaware Chapter 11 Proceeding corporation, fdba Who? Vision Systems, 15 Inc. 16 [PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING: (1) THE SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY 17 ALL OF THE DEBTOR'S ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS. 18 Debtor and CLAIMS, AND INTERESTS Debtor-in-Possession. 19 PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 363; AND (2) ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT 20 OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES 21 22 DATE: February 13, 2002 TIME: 10:00 s.m. 23 PLACE: Courtroom 6D 411 West Fourth Street 24 Santa Ana, CA 9270: 25 25 27 28 :1/011d TTT# 821 576 TOROUCO RORHTNIW LT: LPATENT-EL REEL: 015477ERAME: 0276

Ø011

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0730

2/20/2004 12:07 FAX

n Carr On December 17, 2001, February 4, 2002 and February 13, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. this Court 1 conducted a hearing (the "Sale Hearings") on the motion flied by Ethentica, Inc., the debtor and 2 debtor-in-possession herein ("Ethentica" or the "Debtor"), captioned "(1) the Sale of Substantially 3 All of the Debtor's Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, and Interests Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 4 § 363, and (2) Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases" (the 5 6 "Sale and Assignment Motion"). 7 The Debtor appeared by and through its general insolvency counsel, Richard H. Golubow 8 of Winthrop Couchot Professional Corporation. Topspin Partners, L.P. (Topspin Partners or its 9 designee are referred to as the "Buyer") appeared by and through its counsel, Alan C. Ederer of 10 Westerman Ball Ederer Miller & Sharfstein, LLP. Other appearances are as reflected on the 11 record of the Court. 12 This Court reviewed the Sale and Assignment Motion, the Memorandum of Points and 13 Authorities, the evidence submitted by the Debtor, other declarations filed in connection with the 14 Sale and Assignment Motion, the evidentiary objections thereto, various oppositions and 15 objections to the Sale and Assignment Motion, and replies to same, and the record of this case. 16 The Court further entertained argument and representations of counsel at the hearing on the Sale 17 and Assignment Motion. 18 Accordingly, for the reasons stated on the record and good cause appearing therefor, 19 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 20 1. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Sale and Assignment Motion is granted in 21 all respects and any objection to the Sale and Assignment Motion is overruled in its entirety. 22 2. The notice and opportunity for hearing given with respect to the Sale and 23 Assignment Motion and the Sale Hearings were "appropriate in the particular circumstances"-24 within the meaning of section 102(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code. 25 The Asset Purchase Agreement between the Debtor and Buyer dated as of February 3. 25 7, 2002, in the form attached hereto at Exhibit "1" (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), is approved 27 28

61/12:0

TTTP 222 576

TOHOUCO SCRHTNIW

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0277 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0731 in all respects and (a) the sale of the Assets' is approved and authorized under section 363 of
 Bankruptcy Code, and (b) the assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts is approved
 and authorized under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

4 4 The Debtor is authorized, directed and empowered to execute, deliver and perform 5 the Asset Purchase Agreement and all agreements and documents contemplated thereby, and (a) to 6 sell to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assets, as is, where is, free and clear of 7 any and all liens, claims, encumbrances, mongages, security interests, demands, options, rights, 8 restrictions, charges, taxes, obligations, assessments, covenants, title defects, pledges, 9 encroachments, as well as any other interests or burden of any kind whether arising prior to or 10 subsequent to the commencement date of this bankruptcy case, and whether imposed by 11 agreement, understanding, law, equity or otherwise in such property (collectively, "Claims"), and 12 (b) to assume and assign to Buyer all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned 13 Contracts pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

14 5 The consideration to be paid by Buyer for the purchase of the Assets shall be (a) the 15 payment of S in cash or by wire transfer of immediately available funds at the Closing, 16 which shall be deposited into a segregated trust account of Winthrop Couchot Professional 17 Corporation (the "Winthrop Account") plus (b) any and all amounts required to cure any sllowed 18 prepetition defaults under the Assigned Contracts, which cure amounts shall be paid directly by 19 Buyer to the parties to the Assigned Contracts; the cure amounts and the terms and conditions of 20 payment of same must be acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion (the "Purchase 21 Price"). Any deposit provided by Buyer to the Debtor under the terms and conditions of any letter 22 of intent or otherwise, shall be held in the Winthrop Account and credited against the Purchase 23 Price.

- 24
- 25 26

27

28

6. The sale of the Assets to Buyer does not include the assets described and identified in the Asset Purchase Agreement as "Excluded Assets".

<sup>1</sup> Unless otherwise defined herein, the definitions of the capitalized terms set forth herein are as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

348 L30 4777 6172

TOHOUDD FCSHTNIW

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0278 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0732

@ 014

7. Except for certain monetary defaults set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and
 any defaults of a kind which are rendered unenforceable by sections 365(b)(2), 365(e)(1), and
 365(f)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtor is not in default under any of the Assigned
 Contracts. The monetary defaults for the Assigned Contracts described and set forth in the Asset
 Purchase Agreement shall be cured by Buyer at Closing or upon such terms as may be agreed to
 between Buyer and the parties in the Assigned Contracts.

7 S. The Assigned Contracts, upon assignment to Buyer, shall be deemed to be valid,
8 binding, in full force and effect and enforceable in accordance with their terms, subject to the
9 provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, this Order and the payment of the monetary defaults
10 set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

11 9. Any party to any of the Assigned Contracts who receives payment of the monetary 12 defaults due under its particular Assigned Contract described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, or 13 who reaches an agreement with Buyer with respect to the payment of same, is forever barred from 14 raising or asserting any claim against Buyer, any default or breach under, or any claim or 15 pecuniary loss arising under or related to the Assigned Contracts as of the date of this Order and 16 continuing through and including the date of the Closing.

17 Fursuant to sections 105 and 363 of Bankruptcy Code, the Debtor transfers good 10. 18 and marketable title in and to all of the Assets to Buyer, and the Assets shall be sold, and upon the 19 Closing shall be, free and clear of all Claims, with all such Claims, including, without limitation, 20 the first priority secured claim of VennWorks, LLC (the "Vennworks Claim") and the alleged 21 claims of Hewien Packard, and Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, which claims shall attach to the 22 net proceeds of the sale of the Assets on deposit in the Winthrop Account, with VennWorks 23 holding Claim in the order of their priority, with the same validity, force and effect which they 24 now have as against the Assets. Not later than two (2) business days after the Closing, the Debtor 25 shall deliver to VennWorks, LLC, a cashier's check or wire transfer in either case, pursuant to 26 VernWorks, LLC's written instruction, in the amount of S VennWorks has alleged 27 that the full outstanding balance due and owing on account of VennWorks Claim is in the amount 28 .of 5 (as of February 13, 2002) plus S. per diem from and after February 13, 2002

578 STIF 252 676

TOHOUDD SCARTNIW

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0279 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0733

until the date of delivery of the cashier's check or wire transfer as the case may be. VennWorks, 3 2 in full setisfaction of the VennWorks Claim so long as a cashier's check LLC will accept S 3 or wire transfer is delivered on or before February 18, 2002. In the event that a cashier's check or 4 wire transfer is not delivered on or before February 18, 2002, then the Debtor shall pay 5 VennWorks \$ plus interest at a per diem amount of S from February 13, 2002 6 through the date of payment. VennWorks, LLC shall deliver a termination statement to the Debtor 7 or Buyer (as they direct) concurrently with full payment of the VennWorks Claim. 8 SNB All persons holding Claims with respect to Assets shall be, and they hereby are, 9 forever barred from asserting such Claims ogains. Buyer, and its successors and assigns, or the 10 Assets. 11 12. At the Closing, the Debtor will deliver to the Buyer all documents required to be 12 delivered by it under the Asset Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, (a) an executed 13 copy of an instrument of assignment and/or bill of sale, in form and substance acceptable to Buyer, 14 in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "2", assigning and/or transferring the Assets to Buyer, as is, 15 where is, free and clear of any and all Claims; and (b) evidence satisfactory to Buyer of the release. 16 and termination of any and all Claims against or in the Assets. 17 13. The Debtor shall take such actions and expend such funds as may be necessary to 18 effectuate the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, with respect 19 to the assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts, this Order and all transactions related 20 thereto. 21 14. Buyer is hereby determined to be a "good faith" purchaser under section 365 (m) of 22 the Bankruptcy Code in connection with the purchase of the Assets and assumption and 23 assignment of the Assigned Contracts, and shall be entitled to the protections afforded to a "good 24 faith" purchaser under section 363 (m) of the Barkruptcy Code. 25 In the absence of any stay pending appeal, in the event that the parties to the Asset 15. 26 Purchase Agreement consummate the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement 27 and this Order while an appeal from this Order is pending, such parties shall be entitled to rely on 28 the protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.

21/7113 1117 022 646

TOHOUCO COMPANY

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0280 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0734 l

2

3

16. All persons and entities who are currently, or on the date of the Closing may be in possession of some or all of the Assets, are hereby directed to surrender possession of the Assets to Buyer on the date of the Closing.

From and after the date of this Order, the Debtor, its creditors, other parties in
interest and each of them shall not take or cause to be taken any action that would interfere with
the transfer of the Assets to Buyer in accordance with the terms of this Order and the Asset
Purchase Agreement.

-8 18. This Order shall (a) be effective as a determination that upon the Closing, all 9 Claims against, in and to the Assets prior to the date of the Closing bave been unconditionally 10 released, discharged, extinguished and terminated and that the conveyances described in this Order 11 and in the Asset Purchase Agreement have been effected, and (b) be binding upon and govern the 12 acts of all entities and persons, including, without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title 13 agents, title companies, administrative agencies, governmental units, federal, state, and local 14 officers and officials, and all other persons and entities who may be required by operation of law, 15 the duties of office or contract, to accept, file, register or otherwise record or release any 16 documents or instruments, or who may be required to report or insure any title or state of title in 17 or to any of the Assets.

18 19. The provisions of this Order shall be self-executing, and each and every federal. 19 state or local governmental unit shall be, and hereby is, directed to accept this Order as authorizing 20 the Debtor, Buyer and their agents to consummate the transactions authorized and approved by 21 this Order, including the sale of the Assets and the assumption and assignment of the Assigned 22 Contracts. No further approval, consent, license, record keeping, notice and the like of any such 23 federal, state or local governmental unit is required to effectuate, consummate and implement the 24 transactions authorized and approved by this Order, including the sale of the Assets and the 25 assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts.

20 Pursuant to Section 1146(c) of the Bankruptey Code, the sale of the Assets is exempt from any and all transfer taxes, recording taxes, statep laxes, sales taxes and similar taxes imposed upon such sale or transfer under any federal, state, or local law.

WINTHROP COUCHDT

LIVET'S IIIP (

26

27

28

SNB

646 120 4° 11

ONOD CORRENTIA

ST PATENT -CE

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0281 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0735

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

ع<sup>ر</sup>ک

21. Except as to VeneWorks, LLC, if any person or entity that asserts and/or holds a Claim or other interest in the Assets, including, without limitation, a person or entity who has filed financing statements or other documents or agreements evidencing Claims in or against the Assets, shall not have delivered to the Debtor (or to such persons as the Debtor shall have directed) prior to the Closing, in proper form for filing and executed by appropriate persons, termination statements, instruments of satisfaction, or releases of all Claims or other interests which the person or entity has with respect to the Assets, the Debtor and Buyer shall be and hereby are authorized to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases and other documents on behalf of the person or entity with respect to the Assets.

10 22. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase 11 Agreement and this Order, at the Closing, Buyer shall assume from the Debtor and thereafter pay, 12 perform or discharge in accordance with their respective terms, only the Assumed Liabilities. 13 Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Order, Buyer does not, and shall not assume 14 and/or be liable for, accept, agree to perform, pay, discharge or indemnify the Debtor against or 15 otherwise have any responsibility for, any liabilities, obligations, claims, and commitments of or 16 against the Debtor, whether the same are known or unknown, existing, contingent upon future 17 events or circumstances, accrued, funded, unfunded, fixed, or otherwise. Bayer shall not be 18 considered a successor to the Dobtor by rooson of any theory of law ar equity, and Buyer shall 19 have no liability except as expressly provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement for any liability of 120 the Debtor, whether or not arising prior to or after the date of the Closing.

21 23. The failure of this Order to include specific reference to any particular provision of 22 the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not diminish or impair the effect of such provision, it being 23 the intent of the Court that the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be authorized and approved in its 24 entirety by this Order.

As allowed by Bankruptcy Rule 8005, and norwithstanding Bankruptcy Rule 7062,
 this Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon its entry.

- 27
- 28

21/91'2 TITP 222 6%6

WINTHROP COUCHOT

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0282 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0736

9	
1	25. Pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, the assignment of the Assigned
2	Contracts to Buyer will relieve Debtor and its bankruptcy estate from any liability for any breach
3	thereof occurring after such assignment.
4	26. This Order shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successors and
5	assigns of the Debtor or Buyer, including without limitation, any trustee appointed for the Debtor
6	in this chapter 11 case or any converted chapter 7 or subsequent case.
7	27. Nothing in this Order is intended to approve or disapprove of any request for a
8	commission or broker's fee in connection with the sale of Assets.
9	28. Without in any manner limiting the scope of this Court's jurisdiction, this Court
10	shall retain sole and exclusive jurisdiction to resolve any and all matters or disputes arising under
11	or relating to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the sale of the Assets, the assumption and assignment
12	of the Assigned Contracts, this Order and the implementation of this Order.
13	
14	Dated: EER 1 3 2002 JAMES N. BARR
15	THE HONORABLE JAMES N. BARR
16	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE -
17	Submitted By:
18	WINTHROP COUCHOT
19	PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
20	11 John Internet
21	By: Richard H. Golubow
22	General Insolvency Counsel to
23	Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
21772. e	TTTF SEL 6-6 LOHONCO 2024-LINIM 6TTLTPARENT-EE:
	REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0283
	REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0737

②019

#### ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned hereby assigns all of its rights under that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2002, to Security First Corp.

Dated: February 22 2002

## TOPSPIN PARTNERS, L.P.

Topspin Management, LLC General Parmer By: By: to Guthart

Its: Manager

> PATENT PATENAME: 0284 **REEL: 015 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0738**

Ø020

#### BILL OF SALE

This BILL OF SALE ("Bill of Sale") is made this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2002 by and between Ethentica, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and Security First Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

#### RECITALS

A. Topspin Partners, L.P. ("Topspin") and Seller entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated February 7, 2002 (the "Agreement"), which provides, on the terms and conditions set forth therein, for the sale by Seller and purchase by Topspin or its designee of substantially all assets of Seller as set forth in the Agreement.

B. Topspin has assigned its rights under the Agreement to Seller.

C. This Bill of Sale is being executed and delivered in order to effect the sale of the assets set forth herein as provided in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Seller agrees as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Seller hereby sells, grants, conveys, bargains, transfers, assigns and delivers to Buyer, and to Buyer's successors and assigns, all of Seller's right, title and interest, legal and equitable, throughout the world, in and to the following:

(a) all inventory of raw materials, work in process and finished goods of Seller, and all inventory of packaging and shipping supplies wherever located, as identified on Schedule 1.0 to the Agreement;

(b) all machinery, equipment, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, supplies, accessories, spare parts, tools and other items of tangible personal property, with all assignable warranty rights and operating manuals and keys relating thereto as identified on Schedule 2.0 to the Agreement;

(c) all computers, software, and related property associated with the operation of the Seller's business as identified on Schedule 3.0 to the Agreement;

(d) Seller's internet domain name and all other rights of any kind associated with Seller's on-line business, including, to the extent assignable, all rights with respect to internet service providers, third party linking sites and all rights of Seller to owned and/or licensed proprietary, customized and mass market computer software and all computer hardware appropriate for the continued operation of Seller's on-line business as identified on Schedule 4.0 to the Agreement;

Howpdocs/SECURITY FIRST CORP/Bill of Sale-3.doc

1

PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0285 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0739

Q 021

all of Seller's patents, patent applications and patent disclosures; (e) all inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice); all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names and corporate names (including without limitation the name "Ethentica") and all the goodwill associated therewith; all registered and unregistered statutory and common law copyrights; all registrations, applications, renewals or common law rights for any of the foregoing; all trade secrets, confidential information, ideas, formulas (whether developed or under development), know-how, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, research information, specifications, designs, plans, improvements, proposals, technical and computer data, documentation and software, financial, business and marketing plans, customer and supplier lists and related information, marketing materials, employee training materials, and product ideas under development (including those related to future promotions and product launches); to the extent transferable, all license rights with respect to intellectual property of third parties; to the extent transferable, all of Seller's rights under all confidentiality agreements, non-disclosure agreements, invention assignment agreements and similar agreements executed between Seller and any employee, consultant or agent of Seller or any other third party with respect to any intellectual property right of Seller described in this Section, and all other intellectual property rights of Seller as identified on Schedule 5.0 to the Agreement;

(f) Seller's catalogs, price lists, mailing lists, subscription lists, customer and supplier lists and all other information as to sources rights of any kind associated with its merchandising business, including, without limitation, all databases containing such information, that pertain to or are necessary to operate the Seller's business and, to the extent assignable, all owned and/or licensed proprietary, customized and mass market computer software and all computer hardware;

(g) copies of books and records, correspondence, files and computer programs and data and databases relating to the Business reasonably required by the Buyer;

(h) all of the Seller's executory contracts that the Buyer seeks to assume and Seller shall seek to assume and assign to Buyer pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 365, as identified on Schedule 8.0 to the Agreement:

(i) All records and files pertaining to Seller's business, customers and suppliers, including, without limitation, all supplier, vendor, customer and agency lists, all sales data (including retail prices, product costing and product movement), correspondence with customers, customer files and account historics, and records of purchases from and correspondence with suppliers, but not including the corporate minute books of Seller; and

(j) Any and all other assets of Seller relating to its business which are not specifically identified at paragraphs above and which are not designated as Excluded Assets under the Agreement.

Hilwpdoes/SECURITY FIRST CORP/Bill of Sale-3.doc

2

PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0286 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0740

Ø 022

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Seller agrees that it will, at Buyer's request at any time and from time to time after the date hereof and without further consideration. do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and other instruments and assurances as may be considered by Buyer, its successors and assigns, to be necessary or proper to better effect the sale, conveyance, transfer, assignment, assurance, confirmation and delivery of ownership of the assets described herein to Buyer.

3. <u>Amendment or Termination: Successors and Assigns</u>. This Bill of Sale may not be amended or terminated except by a written instrument duly signed by each of the parties hereto. This Bill of Sale shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, each of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

4. <u>No Third Parties</u>. Nothing in this Bill of Sale, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give to any person, firm or corporation other than Buyer and Seller, their successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument or any term, covenant or condition hereof, and all of the terms, covenants, conditions, promises and agreements contained in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Buyer and Seller, their successors and assigns.

5. <u>Construction</u>. This Bill of Sale, being further documentation of the conveyances, transfers and assignments provided for in and by the Agreement, neither supersedes, amends, or modifies any of the terms or provisions of the Agreement nor does it expand upon or limit the rights, obligations or warranties of the parties under the Agreement. In the event of a conflict or ambiguity between the provisions of this Bill of Sale and the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement will be controlling.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. The rights and obligations of the parties under this Bill of Sale will be construed under and governed by internal laws of the State of California, determined without reference to conflicts of law principles.

7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Bill of Sale may be executed in one or more counterparts and by facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

129 wpdoas SECURITY FIRST CORPORT of Sale-J.doc

3

PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0287 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0741 04 12:11 FAX

PRESTON GATES ELLIS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first written above.

SELLER: ETHENTICA, INC.

8, Name: MA-sh S

Hilwprines SECURITY FIRST CORPORID of Sale-2.2cc

4

BUYER: SECURITY FIRST CORP.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name:

PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0288 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0742 14 12:11 FAX

Ø024

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first written above.

SELLER: ETHENTICA, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name:

BUYER: SECURITY FIRS By: Name:

HEWARDONSECURITY FIRST CORP.BIL of Sale-3.400

4

PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0289 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0743

## ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

## by and between

## ETHENTICA, INC., DEBTOR AND DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION

## as the Seller

and

## TOPSPIN PARTNERS, LP

## or its designee or assignee

as the Buyer

### Dated as of February 7, 2002

Exhibit <u>3</u> Page <u>21</u> 68200.3 PATENT REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0290 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0744

Schedules Inventory Schedule 1.0 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment Schedule 2.0 Computer Assets Schedule 3.0 Domain Rights Schedule 4.0 Intellectual Property Rights Schedule 5.0 [Intentionally Omitted] Schedule 6.0 [Intentionally Omitted] Schedule 7.0 Assigned Contracts Schedule 8.0 Schedule 9.0 [Intentionally Omitted] Schedule 10.0 Accounts Receivable Schedule 11.0 [Intentionally Omitted] [Intentionally Omitted] Schedule 12.0 [Intentionally Omitted] Schedule 13.0

Exhibit Page\_ PATENT REEL: 01 ME: 0291 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0745

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of February 7, 2002, this "Agreement"), is made by and between Ethentica, Inc., Debtor and Debtor-In-Possession, a. Delaware corporation (the "Seller"), and Topspin Partners, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, or its designee or assignee in accordance with Section 14.4 hereof (the "Buyer").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Seller is a provider of authentication products and security software services required for Internet commerce and communications (the "Business");

WHEREAS, the Seller filed a voluntary petition for relief commencing a case (the "Chapter 11 Case") under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. Sections 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California ("Bankruptcy Court"). assigned case number 01-14523 JB (the "Chapter 11 Case");

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2001, Buyer and Seller executed a Letter of Intent under which Buyer declared an interest in conducting due diligence with respect to the Business and, the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of the Seller subject to execution of an asset purchase agreement;

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase substantially all of the assets of the Seller related to the Business and assume certain executory contract or contracts to which the Seller is a party (and to assume the liabilities of Seller relating thereto), upon terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, and the Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Seller, substantially all of the assets and properties related to the Business, free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances except for certain limited obligations and liabilities

. م Exhibit Page 68200.3 PATENT REEL: 015477ERAME: 0292 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0746

which may be assumed by Buyer upon terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, all in the manner and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in accordance with Sections 363, 365 and 105 and other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code;

WHEREAS, the assets to be sold by Seller to Buyer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (the "Assets") will be sold pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving such sale, under Bankruptcy Code Section 363, free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances against the Assets, except for any cure damages which may be assumed by Buyer upon terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, subject to the determination/allowability of such amounts by the Bankruptcy Court, pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, which amounts must be acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretions

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:.

#### ARTICLE I:

#### PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

1.1 Description of Assets. Fursuant to Sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and on the terms and subject to the conditions precedent set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing (as hereinafter defined), the Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer shall purchase and accept from Seller, all of the Seller's rights, title, and interests in, to and under all of the following assets, property, rights and claims of the Seller related to the Business, wherever located, real, personal or mixed, whether tangible or intangible, owned, held or used in the conduct of the Business by the Seller as the same shall exist on the

Exhibit Page \_\_

PATENT REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0293 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0747 Closing Date (as hereinafter defined), free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other interests in property as set forth in Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code (collectively, the "Assets"):

The Assets shall include, without limitation:

(a) all inventory of raw materials, work in process and finished goods of Seller, and all inventory of packaging and shipping supplies wherever located, as identified on Schedule 1.0 ("Inventory");

(b) all machinery, equipment, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, supplies, accessories, spare parts, tools and other items of tangible personal property, with all assignable warranty rights and operating manuals and keys relating thereto as identified on Schedule 2.0 ("FFE");

 (c) all computers, software, and related property associated with the operation of the Business as identified on Schedule 3.0 ("Computer Assets").

(d) Seller's internet domain name and all other rights of any kind associated with Seller's on-line business, including, to the extent assignable, all rights with respect to internet service providers, third party linking sites and all rights of Seller to owned and/or licensed proprietary, customized and mass market computer software and all computer hardware appropriate for the continued operation of Seller's on-line business as identified on Schedule 4.0 ("Domain Rights");

(e) all of Seller's patents, patent applications and patent disclosures; all inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice); all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names and corporate names (including without limitation the name "Ethentica") and all the goodwill associated therewith; all registered and unregistered statutory and common law copyrights; all registrations, applications, renewals or common law rights for

Exhibit 68200.3 Page\_ PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0294 : 033779 FRAME: 0748

any of the foregoing; all trade secrets, confidential information, ideas, formulas (whether developed or under development), know-how, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, research information, specifications, designs, plans, improvements, proposals, techniques, research and computer data, documentation and software, financial, business and marketing plans, customer and supplier lists and related information, marketing materials, employee training materials, and product ideas under development (including those related to future promotions and product launches); to the extent transferable, all license rights with respect to intellectual property of third parties; to the extent transferable, all of Seller's rights under all confidentiality agreements, non-disclosure agreements, invention assignment agreements and similar agreements executed between Seller and any employee, consultant or agent of Seller or any other third party with respect to any intellectual property right of Seller described in this Section, and all other intellectual property rights of Seller as identified on Schedule 5.0 (together with the Domain Rights, the "Intellectual Property Rights");

(f) Seller's catalogs, price lists, mailing lists, subscription lists, customer and supplier lists and all other information as to sources rights of any kind associated with its merchandising business, including, without limitation, all databases containing such information, that pertain to or are necessary to operate the Business and, to the extent assignable, all owned and/or licensed proprietary, customized and mass market computer software and all computer hardware (the "Mailing Lists");

(g) copies of books and records, correspondence, files and computer programs and data and databases relating to the Business reasonably required by the Buyer (the "Data Bases");

Exhibit : 033779 FRAME: 0749

2.2

Ø 031

(h) any of the Seller's executory contracts that the Buyer seeks to assume and Seller shall seek to assume and assign to Buyer pursuant to Bankruptey Code Section 365, as identified on Schedule 8.0 (the "Assigned Contracts").

(i) All records and files pertaining to Seller's business, customers and suppliers, including, without limitation, all supplier, vendor, customer and agency lists, all sales data (including retail prices, product costing and product movement), correspondence with customers, customer files and account histories, and records of purchases from and correspondence with suppliers, but not including the corporate minute books of Seller (the "Customer Records").

(j) Any and all other Assets of the Business which are not specifically identified at paragraphs 1.1(a)-1.1(i) above and which are not designated as Excluded Assets under paragraph 1.2(i) through 1.2(viii) below.

1.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Seller shall not sell, and Buyer shall not purchase, any of the following assets of Seller:

(i) trade and other accounts receivable, notes receivable and other rights to payment of money, including collections on employee advances and security deposits identified on Schedule 10.0 ("Accounts Receivable").

(ii) any of the rights of the Seller under this Agreement;

(iii) any rights of the Seller's bankruptcy estate under the Bankruptcy
 Code, including, but not limited to any avoidance actions ("Avoidance
 Actions"), but excluding any rights in, to, or relating to any of the Assets;

Exhibit Page REEL: 015477ERAME: 0296 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0750

 (iv) any and all claims for damages against third-parties arising on or before the Closing Date ("Damage Claims"), except for claims in, to, or relating to the Assigned Contracts;

(v) any contracts, agreements, instruments or licenses that are not
 Assigned Comtracts;

(vi) the corporate charter, taxpayer and other identification numbers, seals, minute books, stock transfer books and other documents relating to the organization and existence of the Seller;

(vii) the Seller's director and officer liability insurance, including any and all rights relating to and arising thereunder; and

(viii) cash and cash equivalents (the Debtor represents that it has no cash and will not have any cash at Closing)

1.3 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The aggregate consideration to be paid by Buyer for the purchase of the Assets shall be (i) the payment of United States dollars (\$ ) to the Debtor, to be paid in cash or by wire transfer of immediately available funds at Closing, plus (ii) any and all amounts required to cure any prepetition defaults under the Assigned Contracts which cure amounts shall be paid directly by Buyer to the parties to the Assigned Contracts; the cure amounts and the terms and conditions of payment of same must be acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion (the "Purchase Price"). Any deposit provided by Buyer to Seller under the terms and conditions of the Letter of Intent, or otherwise, shall be credited against the Purchase Price; if this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 13.1 hereof, any such deposit shall be returned to Buyer.

Exhibit Page 0154777ERAME: 0297 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0751

• • •

1.4 <u>Purchase Price Allocation</u>. Prior to the Closing, Buyer shall set the fair market values of the Assets of Seller and Seller shall use its best efforts to agree upon such values so as to execute with Buyer a joint certificate reflecting the same. The Purchase Price shall be allocated for all reporting purposes (including financial accounting and federal and state income tax purposes) in accordance with the individual fair market values of the Assets as set forth on such joint certificate. Neither Buyer nor Seller shall take a position in any report, statement or return required to be filed under any tax provision, or examination or other administrative or judicial proceeding that is inconsistent with such allocation.

1.5 <u>Cure Costs</u>. The Seller shall pay or otherwise discharge necessary costs of cure to achieve assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts (the "Cure Costs"), which Cure Costs must be agreed to between the Buyer and the contracting parties to the Assigned Contracts, prior to the hearing on the sale motion, to be conducted on February 13, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. All Cure Costs will either (i) be agreed upon by the Seller and each party entitled to receipt of a cure payment, or (ii) be determined by the Bankruptcy Court, in accordance with the Sale Order or such other order approving the assumption and assignment of an executory contract or unexpired lease. In the event that any Cure Cost allowed by the Bankruptcy Court is not acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, this Agreement shall be void and any deposit paid hereunder shall be returned to Buyer.

1.6 <u>As-Is/Where-Is Sale</u>. The Seller (which, for purposes of this Section 1.6 and Section 1.7, includes officers, directors and other representatives of Seller, including its and

	2	
Exhibit		KING PROPAGATION CONTRACT
Page 🛶	ATENT	CONCERNMENT AND
REEL: 0154	<b>ATERAMI</b>	E: 0298
<b>REEL: 0337</b>	779 FRAM	E: 0752

their attorneys), makes no representation or warranty with respect to the Assets, the Assigned Contracts, the Assumed Liabilities or the Business express or implied, including any implied representation or warranty as to the condition, merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose of any of the Assets, and it is understood that, except for the express covenants of the Seller contained in this Agreement, the Buyer takes the Assets on an "as is" and "where is" basis.

1.7 <u>Release</u>. On the Closing Date, the Buyer shall release the Seller's current officers, directors and shareholders, from any and all claims, actions, causes of action and liabilities of any type related to actions taken or omitted by such persons in such capacities (whether known or unknown, whether disputed or undisputed, whether fixed or contingent, whether liquidated or unliquidated), other than claims for intentional misstatements or intentional omissions of material fact related solely to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby. Nothing herein shall release the Seller from any claims that the Buyer may have against the Seller for a breach of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby. The Buyer shall not file a claim in the Chapter 11 Case prior to the bar date order, except for any claim arising from the Seller's breach of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereby.

Exhibit_	3	an a
Page		mahalihalihalihatimany
P/	ATENT	
REEL: 0154	77-ERAME:	0299

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0753

## ARTICLE II:

### ASSUMED LIABILITIES

2.1 <u>Assumed Liabilities</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing, the Buyer shall assume from the Seller and thereafter pay, perform or discharge in accordance with their respective terms the following liabilities (the "Assumed Liabilities"):

 (a) all of the Seller's ordinary course obligations for goods and/or services relating to or arising from the Assets, the Assigned Agreements and/or the Business incurred on or after the Closing Date;

(b) all of the Cure Costs and any obligations and liabilities arising under and related to the Assigned Agreements incurred on or after the Closing Date; and
 (c) except as specifically provided for herein to the contrary, any

obligation or liability for sales, use and other federal, state, local and/or other taxes attributable to the period beginning on or after the Closing Date.

#### ARTICLE III

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

3.1 Status of Buyer.

(a) <u>Corporate Existence and Status</u>. Buyer is a limited partnership duly organized, entitled to conduct business and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

	2	5°8	
Exhibit	the second		
Dane	31		
Page PATE	NT		
REEL: 015477 PATE	RAME	i: 0300	
REEL: 033779 I	FRAME	E: 0754	

## (b) <u>Authorization</u>.

(i) Buyer has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the purchase of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by, and otherwise to comply with and perform its obligations under, this Agreement;

(ii) The execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement, and the consummation by Buyer of the purchase of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by, and other compliance with and performance of its obligations under, this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary company action on the part of Buyer in compliance with governing or applicable agreements, instruments or other documents (including its charter documents (as amended)) and applicable law; and

(iii) This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms.

(c) <u>Absence of Violations or Conflicts</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation by Buyer of the purchase of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by, or other compliance with or performance under, this Agreement do not and will not with the passage of time or giving of notice or both, constitute a violation of, be in conflict with, or require any consent under, (i) any contract, agreement, commitment, undertaking or understanding to which Buyer is a party or to which it or any of its assets or properties are subject or bound, (ii) any judgment, decree or order of any governmental authority to which Buyer or any of its properties are subject or bound, (iii) any applicable law, or (iv) any governing or applicable agreements, instruments or other documents (including its charter documents (as amended)).

> Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Page PATENT REEL: 0154777560001 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0755

(d)

No Governmental Consents Required. No consent, approval, order

or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with, any governmental authority on the part of Buyer is required in connection with its execution or delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the purchase of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by, or other compliance with or performance under, this Agreement by Buyer, except for filings with the Bankruptcy Court, including the obtaining of the Sale Order.

3.2 <u>Disclosures Generally</u>. No representation or warranty by Buyer in this Agreement or in any Schedule, certificate or other agreement, instrument or document furnished or to be furnished to Seller pursuant to this Agreement or in connection with the purchase of the Assets or any of the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact, or omits or will omit to state a material fact, necessary to make the statements herein or therein not misleading.

#### ARTICLE IV:

### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

4.1 <u>Schedules</u>. Seller has based its best efforts in the preparation of the Schedules and, to the best of Seller's knowledge, the Schedules are true, accurate and complete.

4.2 <u>Notice to Creditors and Parties in Interest</u>. Seller has provided due and adequate notice of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement to all creditors and parties in interest, who are/were entitled to receive such notice in its Bankruptcy Case so that all such creditors and

2	- <u>-</u>
Exhibit	
Page	
REEL: 015477 ERAME: 030	2
REEL: 033779 FRAME: 07	

parties in interest have been afforded an opportunity to appear and be heard with respect to the terms and conditions of the sale contemplated herein.

4.3 <u>No Adverse Claims</u>. There are no creditors or parties in interest of Seller's Bankruptcy Case who, following entry of the Sale Order, shall have any rights, claims or interest in the Assets.

## ARTICLE V:

MANDATORY CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

5.1 (

On or before the Closing, the following conditions must be satisfied:

(a) entry of the Sale Order;

(b) the Purchase Price Allocation pursuant to paragraph "1.4" shall be agreed to between the Buyer and Seller;

(c) all Schedules hereto shall be prepared by the Seller and accepted by the Buyer;

(d) the terms and conditions upon which the Assigned Contracts shall be assumed by the Buyer shall be agreed to in writing between the Buyer and the contracting parties to such Assigned Contracts, upon terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion.

(e) Buyer shall have completed its due diligence review of the Business and shall be satisfied with such review in Buyer's sole discretion;

Exhibit_	<u> </u>	up @p <u>12</u> %-8800000039866
Page	<u>34</u>	
	PATENT	
REEL: 01	5477 FRA PATENT	ME: 0303
	3779 FRA	

(f) Buyer shall have executed written agreements to Buyer's satisfaction and in Buyer's discretion, with creditors of Seller deemed necessary by Buyer for the operation of the Business following the Closing Date, including without limitation the following: Tality/Cadence, Philips, ESM, Phoenix, Computer Associates; Omni Electronics, Jon La Freniere and Stephen Rowley.

5.2 In the event any of the conditions to Closing are not satisfied prior to the Closing, Buyer may unilaterally terminate this Asset Purchase Agreement and, Seller shall return to Buyer any deposit tendered in connection with same.

# ARTICLE VI:

## CLOSING AND CLOSING DATE .

The closing of the sale of Assets and other transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the office of Winthrop Couchot Professional Corporation, general insolvency counsel to the Debtor, in Newport Beach, California, commencing at 10:00 a.m., Pacific Standard time on February 14, 2002 or such other date following entry of the order of the Bankruptcy Court in form and substance acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion approving the sale transaction set forth in this Agreement (the "Sale Order"); however, in no event shall the Closing take place later than February 28, 2002. The date of the Closing shall be referred to as the "Closing Date". Nothing contained herein shall prevent the parties to this Agreement from Closing at an earlier date mutually agreed to by the parties.

ير تر Exhibit Page. REEL: 015477ER4 E: 0304 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0758

## ARTICILE VII:

## COVENANTS OF SELLER

7.1 <u>Conduct of Business by Seller Pending the Closing</u>. Prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall conduct its business in accordance with its obligations as a debtor-inpossession under the Bankruptcy Code. Except as otherwise contemplated under this Agreement or ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, from the date hereof until the Closing Date, without the prior written consent of Buyer, the granting of which shall be subject to Buyer's sole and absolute discretion, Seller shall refrain from selling, assigning, licensing, leasing, transferring or otherwise disposing of in whole or in part any of the Assets.

7.2 <u>Affirmative Covenants</u>. Subject to any conflicting obligation imposed on Seller as a debtor-in-possession under the Bankruptcy Code. from the date hereof to the Closing Date, Seller shall:

(a) Maintain, consistent with Seller's post-petition past practice, the Assets in good repair, order and condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and use its best efforts to preserve its possession and control of all of the Assets;

(b) Allow, at all reasonable times up to and including the Closing Date, Buyer's employees, attorneys, auditors, accountants and other authorized representatives, reasonable access to the facilities, plants, properties, books, records, documents and correspondence of Seller, in order that Buyer may conduct such investigation as it may desire of Seller's business; and

(c) Use good faith best efforts to comply with all applicable laws relating to the conduct of Seller's business.

~	77
Exhibit	
Page	
REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0 PATENT	305
REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0	759

7.3 <u>Consents and Closing Conditions</u>. Seller shall use its best efforts to take such actions as may be appropriate in order to fulfill the closing conditions contained herein which are reasonably within its control,

7.4 Bankruptey Court Approvals.

(a) <u>Sale Procedures</u>.

(i) Seller has (a) duly noticed a hearing upon and filed a motion (the "Sale Motion") with the Bankruptcy Court requesting an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving of the sale of Assets (the "Approval Hearing"); and (b) obtained an order of the Bankruptcy Court setting the procedures for bidding on the assets of the Seller ("Bidding Procedures Order"). The Approval Hearing is currently scheduled to take place on February 13. 2002 at 10:00 a.m., Pacific Standard Time, before the Bankruptcy Court. Seller shall provide Buyer and its counsel with a copy of any subsequent relevant motion or pleading filed, with the Bankruptcy Court so that Buyer may participate in any hearings before the Bankruptcy Court.

(ii) To the extent Buyer is not the successful purchaser of the Assets at the Approval Hearing and another person/entity purchases the Assets of the Seller at the Approval Hearing, Buyer shall be entitled to be (a) reimbursed any deposits of the Purchase Price provided to Seller, and (b) to be paid the "Overbid" and/or "Topping Fee" in the amount of \$ , as set forth in the Letter of Intent between the parties dated November 16, 2001.

(b) <u>Court Approval of Sale</u>. Pursuant to the Sale Motion, the Seller has requested entry of a Sale Order which (i) approves the sale of the Assets to Buyer on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and authorizes Seller to proceed with this

2.4 Exhibit \_\_\_\_ Page 37 REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0306 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0760

@ 042

transaction; (ii) includes a specific finding that Buyet is a good faith purchaser of the Assets; and (iii) states that the sale of the Assets to Buyer shall be free and clear of all interests in the Assets of any entity other than Seller's estate, including but not limited to all claims, liens and encumbrances of any nature, kind or description! Seller shall use its best efforts to obtain entry of the Sale Order. Upon the Closing, all of the Assets shall be transferred to Buyer, and Buyer shall then take title to the Assets, with such transfer(3) to be made, and title to be taken, free and clear of all claims, liens, mortgages, security interests, charges, encumbrances, taxes, obligations, assessments, covenants, title defects, pledges, encroachments, as well as any other interest or burden of any kind (collectively, "Claims"), and any valid Claims to attach to the proceeds. In the event that any of Seller's creditors or parties-in-interest, including, but not limited to, governmental units, parties to executory and other contracts, equity security holders, administrative expense claimants, and former or current employees (collectively, "Creditors") or any other Eatity (as that term is defined in the Bankruptcy Code) asserting and/or holding a Claim against or interest in the Assets has not delivered to Seller documents releasing all such claims or other interests, the Sale Order shall authorize and direct Seller to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases, and other documents on behalf of the person or entity with respect to the Assets. Pursuant to the Sale Order, after the Closing, Buyer shall not be successor to Seller, and no successor liability shall attach to Buyer by reason of the purchase of the Assets.

## <u>ARTICLE VIII:</u>

COVENANTS OF BUYER

8.1 <u>Consents and Closing Conditions</u>. Buyer shall use its best efforts to obtain such consents from third parties and to take other actions as may be required in order to fulfill the closing conditions contained herein which are reasonably within its control.

ĥ

•	
Exhibit	
Page <u>38</u>	
PATENT	
REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0307 PATENT	
REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0761	

8.2 <u>Access to Records</u>. After the Closing Date and upon reasonable prior notice to Buyer, Buyer shall permit Seller, at Seller's expense during normal business hours, to have reasonable access to such of the former business records of Seller as are from time to time then retained by Buyer.

8.3 License of Name. Buyer hereby grants to Seller the right to continue using the "Ethentica Debtor In Possession" name from and after the Closing to the extent reasonably required to liquidate Seller's other assets not purchased by Buyer and to wind up its affairs, including, but not limited to, matters arising out of or relating to Seller's Chapter 11 Case. Seller shall have no right to use the "Ethentica Debtor In Possession" name for any other purpose or for any period of time longer than that reasonably required to accomplish the purposes set forth in the immediately preceding sentence.

# ARTICLE IX: TAX MATTERS

9.1 <u>Cooperation and Records Retention</u>. From time to time, Seller and Buyer shall permit reasonable access, and shall cause their respective accountants and other representatives to permit reasonable access by each other, to the information that they or their accountants or other representatives have within their control and that may be reasonably necessary in connection with the preparation of any Return or the examination by any taxing authority or other administrative or judicial proceeding relating to any Return. Seller and Buyer shall retain or cause to be retained, until the applicable statutes of limitations (including any

		2	~ 5
Exhibi	ŧ	<u></u>	
Page.	2	7	
	PATE	NT	
REEL:	015477E	RAME:	0308
REEL:	033779 F	RAME:	0762
extensions) have expired (or sooner if authorized by an order of the Bankruptcy Court and Seller first provides Buyer with reasonable notice of the information to be destroyed and a reasonable opportunity to take possession of such information if Buyer so elects), copies of all Returns for all tax periods beginning before the Closing Date, together with supporting work schedules and other records or information that may be relevant to such Returns.

9.2 <u>Tax Elections and Permits</u>. No new elections with respect to Taxes, or any changes in current elections with respect to Taxes, affecting the Assets shall be made by Seller after the date of this Agreement without the prior written consent of Buyer.

9.3 <u>Sales and Transfer Taxes</u>. Seller shall bear the responsibility for payment of taxes in the event that any sales, transfer or similar tax is imposed against Seller or Buyer as a result of the transactions contemplated hereby. Seller and Buyer shall mutually cooperate in order to minimize Seller's tax obligations resulting from the transactions contemplated hereby.

#### ARTICLE X. BUYER'S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

The obligation of Buyer to consummate the purchase of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment to Buyer's sole and absolute discretion of each of the following conditions:

		- <sup>2</sup> -2
Exhibit	3	
Page	49	
REEL: 0154	ŢŢĒŖĄM	E: 0309
REEL: 0337		

2044

21

10.1 <u>Closing Documents</u>. Seller shall have delivered all documents required, hereunder to be delivered by it at Closing, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer.

10.2 <u>Approval of Bankruptcy Court</u>. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order.

#### ARTICLE XI:

#### SELLER'S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

The obligation of Seller to consummate the sale of the Assets and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment to Seller's sole and absolute discretion of each of the following conditions:

11.1 Deposit. Buyer shall have deposited, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the sum of S , to be held in escrow by Seller's attorneys and not released to Seller until the Closing. Such deposit shall be returned to Buyer if this Agreement is terminated under Section 13.1 for any reason

11.2 <u>Closing Documents</u>. Buyer shall have delivered any documents required to be delivered by it at Closing, in each case in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller.

11.3 <u>Approval of Bankruptcy Court</u>. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order.

Exhibit	3	ດີ. ບໍ່
Page	41	y-ROOM-ROOM CONTRACTOR

PATENT REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0310 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0764 PRESTON GATES ELLIS

#### <u>ARTICLÉ XII:</u>

#### DOCUMENTS TO BE DELIVERED AT CLOSING

12.1 Documents to be Delivered by Seller. At the Closing, Seller shall:

(a) Deliver to Buyer a certified copy of the Sale Order,

(b) Execute and deliver to Buyer (or its assigns) any and all instruments of sale, assignment and transfer and other documents reasonably requested by Buyer, including without limitation, a Bill of Sale in the form of Exhibit "1" hereto, in order to effect the transfer of the Assets to Buyer, or otherwise to facilitate the transactions contemplated hereby, such instruments to include, but not be limited to

(c) Deliver to Buyer a "bring-down" certificate executed by an officer of Seller, and a certificate of incumbency and copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Seller, authorizing the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other transactions contemplated hereby, duly certified as of the Closing Date by an officer of Seller; and

(d) To the extent any consents or approvals shall be necessary to any of the transactions herein contemplated, or to the sale of the Assets, Seller shall deliver to Buyer upon request copies of all such consents or approvals to the extent obtained by Seller.

12.2 Documents to be Delivered by Buyer. At the Closing, Buyer shall:

(a) Deliver to Seller a "bring-down" certificate executed by an officer of Buyer, and a certificate of incumbency and copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of

	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Exhibit	Second State
Page_	42-
~	PATÉNT
REEL:	015477 ERAME: 0311
	033779 FRAME: 0765

23

#### PRESTON GATES ELLIS

Directors of Buyer, authorizing the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other transactions contemplated hereby, duly certified as of the Closing Date by an officer of Buyer;

÷.,

(b) To the extent any consents or approvals shall be necessary to any of the transactions herein contemplated, or to the sale of Assets, Buyer shall deliver to Seller upon request copies of all such consents or approvals to the extent obtained by Buyer.

#### ARTICLE XIII: IIIII TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

13.1 <u>Termination</u>. Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, this Agreement may be terminated and the transactions contemplated hereby abandoned at any time prior to the Closing:

(a) by mutual written consent of Buyer and Seller:

(b) upon written notice from Buyer to Seller (i) at any time prior to February 18, 2002 for any reason whatsoever or for no reason, or (ii) after February 18, 2002, if any of the conditions precedent to Buyer's obligations hereunder shall have become incapable of fulfillment through no fault of Buyer;

(c) upon written hotice from Seller to Buyer if any of the conditions precedent to Seller's obligations hereunder shall have become incapable of fulfillment through no fault of Seller; or

(d) upon written notice from either party to the other party hereto if the Closing does not occur by February 28, 2002 (unless the failure to consummate the purchase and sale of the Assets by such date shall be due to the action of failure to act of the party seeking to terminate this Agreement or any affiliate thereof).

Exhibi		3	
JC-201 31 62 3	·		10min-1005
Page.	6	<u> </u>	100mmm4.
	PAT	ENT	
REEL:	015477	FRAME: ENT	0312
	PAL	ENI	
REEL:	033779	FRAME:	0766

24

Ø048

13.2 Effect of Termination: If this Agreement is terminated and the transactions contemplated hereby are abandoned pursuant to Section 13.1, then the parties shall not be obligated to proceed with the Closing and this Agreement shall be of no effect, except for the provisions of this Article 13 and Article 14, below (relating to, among other things, notices, contract construction and effect); provided, however, that such termination shall not affect the right of any party to bring an action against another party for a breach occurring prior to the termination or for a wrongful termination; provided, further, that, if this Agreement is terminated and Buyer is prepared to close (or would be prepared to close but for a breach of this Agreement by Seller), and the Assets are not sold to Buyer due to a the approval by the Bankruptey Court of a higher and better offer for the Assets, then Buyer shall be paid the "Topping Fee" as set forth in the Letter of Intent dated November 16, 2001. If this Agreement is terminated under 13.1 above, any deposit made by the Buyer hercunder shall be returned to the Buyer.

## ARTICLE XIV:

#### MISCELLANEOUS

14.1 Notices. Any notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder (including, by way of illustration and not limitation, any notice permitted or required under Article 13 hereof) to any party hereto shall be sufficiently given when delivered in person, or when sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, or one business day after dispatch of such notice with an overnight delivery service, or when delivered via facsimile and a confirmation of delivery of such facsimile is received by the sender, in each case addressed as follows:

Exhibit Page : 033779 FRAM E: 0767

In the case of Buyer:

Topspin Partners, I.P. Three Expressway Plaza Roslyn Heights, New York 11577 Attn: Paul G. Lowell, Managing Director Facsimile: (516) 625-9499

With a copy to:

Alan C. Ederer, Ess Westerman Ball Ederer Miller & Sharfstein, LLP 170 Old Country Road Fourth Floor Mineola, New York 11501 Facsimile: (S16) 977-3056

In the case of Seller:

Ethentica, Inc. || c/o Howard F. Kline, Esq. 7 Saratoga Dove Canyon, California 92679 Facsimile: (949) 767-5611

With a copies to:

Winthrop Coucher Professional Corporation 3 Civic Plaza, Suite 280 Newport Beach, California 92660 Attn: Richard H. Golubow, Esq. Facsimile: (949) 720-4111

and

Mark O'Hare c/o Howard F. Kline, Esq. 7 Saratoga Dove Canyon, California 92679

or such substituted address or attention as any party shall have given notice to the others in writing in the manner set forth in this Section 14.1.

. 🤈	<i></i>
Exhibit	
Page 45	
Page 45 PATENT	
REEL: 015477 FRAME: PATENT	0314
PAIENI	
<b>REEL: 033779 FRAME:</b>	0768

14.2 <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified in whole or in part only by an agreement in writing executed by all parties hereto and making specific reference

to this Agreement.

14.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute a single agreement. It shall not be necessary that all signatures appear on every counterpart so long as each party executes at least one counterpart.

14.4 <u>Binding on Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by and against the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns in accordance with the terms hereof. Seller may not assign its interest under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Buyer. Buyer shall have the right to designate any subsidiary and/or affiliate of Buyer to acquire any of the Assets and in the event of such designation, Buyer shall have no further liability hereunder.

14.5 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or any application thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement and any other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby; provided, however, that to the extent permitted by applicable law, any invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision may be considered for the purpose of determining the intent of the parties in connection with the other provisions of this Agreement

> Exhibit 3 Page 40 PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0315 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0769

14.6 <u>Publicity</u>. Any public aunouncements concerning the transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall be planned and released by Buyer, and Seller shall not act in this regard without the prior written approval of Buyer, which approval shall not be upreasonably withheld. This Section shall not impair any regulatory or fiduciary duties of Seller.

14.7 <u>Headings</u>. The headings in the sections and subsections of this Agreement and in the Schedules are inserted for convenience only and in no way alter, amend, modify, limit or restrict the contractual obligations of the parties.

14.8 Expenses. Except to the extent otherwise provided in this Agreement, Seller and Buyer each shall bear its own expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions herein contemplated, including, but not limited to, legal and accounting fees and expenses.

14.9 <u>Waivers</u>. The parties may, by written agreement, (a) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of the parties hereto, (b) waive any inaccuracies in the representations contained in this Agreement or in any document delivered pursuant to this Agreement, (c) waive compliance with, or modify, any of the covenants or conditions contained in this Agreement, and (d) waive or modify performance of any of the obligations of any of the parties hereto; provided, that no such waiver or failure to insist upon strict compliance with such obligation, covenant, agreement or condition shall operate as a

	2	ور <sup>تن</sup> د
Exhibit_		
Page	47	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	PATENT	
REEL: 01	5477 ERAMI	E: 0316
<b>REEL: 03</b>	33779 FRAM	E: 0770

28

waiver of, or an estoppel with respect to, any subsequent insistence upon such strict compliance other than with respect to the matter so waived or modified.

14.10 Entire Agreement: Law Governing All prior negotiations and agreements between the parties hereto are superseded by this Agreement, and there are no representations, warranties, understandings or agreements other than those expressly set forth herein or in a Schedule delivered pursuant hereto, except as modified in writing concurrently herewith or subsequent hereto. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted according to the internal laws of the State of California, determined without reference to conflicts of law principles.

14.11 <u>Return of Deposit</u>. Seller acknowledges and agrees that in the event that this Agreement is terminated under Section 13.1 hereof, the **S** deposit will be returned to Buyer immediately upon such termination.

14.12 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Seller shall execute such documents as may be reasonably requested by Buyer in order to affect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Seller shall obtain releases of liens or UCC termination statements from each creditor baving a lien on the Assets prior to distributing any proceeds of the sale contemplated by this Agreement to such creditor.

Exhibit Page REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0771

12/20/2004 12:18 FAX GATES ELLIS PRE Ø 053 P.82/82 FEB-07-2002 19:29 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, inc Seller and Buyer have caused this Asset Purchase Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers and/or representatives, as of the day and year first above written. TOPSPIN PARTNERS, L.P. ETHENTICA, INC. В 12 CONTRACTORS MOLETINES TICS Exhibit Page\_ 35 PATENT TOTAL P.02 REEL: 015477 FRA ME: 0318 **REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0772** 

KLINE, GROUP

PAGE 02

82/87/2982 14:27 9498689462

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and Buyer have caused this Asset Purchase

THE

Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly anthonized officers and/or representatives,

By

113

as of the day and year first above written.

TOPSPIN PARTNERS, L.P.

Á. ETHENTIC NC.

Exhibi

Page

87 103 Resit

<u>50</u> PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0319 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0773

.,

TOTAL P.30

# PRESTON GATES ELLIS

055

·***** **** ***	ennes gante Aller 'erra	·······				"	
	э	().			()	*	, 
	-				i interest		
		-				· · ·	1
					•	• _	f
		_					
	•						<b>.</b> .
ĩ						Max Nr of Devices	· .
	• •	Location	OMNI	Eméntica	Other	Total which can be made	
Part #	ltern	¢ • •				· · · ·	
300202	Glass	· ·	291.522			296,682 299,842	· ·
200203	Tactile Sense	•	4,858			71,295 36,542 . 5,398 325,628	· ·
· 800000	Watson (die) Watson (appr	ox 250 die/wafer)		- 1.93	1 1,185	1,276	
						•	•
	• •						•
· ,					· •	•	- •
					o •		
	, 1	· · ·		•			, - <b>-</b> 4
		<b>د</b> .			3 8		
	•	· . · .			· · ·		, ,
					•	•	*
		•			. (		
						· .	
					, ,		
		. ,					
	·. ·	ε			•		
						· ·	
	۰,					• • •	
		·			•	•	
		· • •					
	,						
,		•			• :		
		<b>u</b> 1					-
	-	•			r	,	• .
					•		• .
		•				,	
u.							
				4.5.00 F	. ·		
							·
					· .	• • •	
		د مبر ۲				، . ۳	hibit -
		-				e	(nibit39
		1 <sup>000000000000000000000000000000000000</sup>				PATEN C	
						REEL: 015477 ERAME PATENT	: 0320
						REEL: 033779 FRAME	=· 0774
						REEL. USSI IS FRAME	=. 0//4

Furniture, Fixture and Equipment Schedule 2.0

Currently all Ethentica Office Fursibure and equipment I Public Storage, IN. Laguns/ Moulton ocated in CA is focuted at: 

- 23572 Moulton Parkway
- Laguna Hills, CA 92653
- in storage units 1037,1043,3116,1086,3007,3594and 3136. complete sets of executive furniture, each set includes:

Six complete sets of executive furniture, salth set includes: Desk, chair, aredenza with book shelf and a four draw double stacked set of file cubinets

Four Storage onbinets

Three white bounds

Two small office conference table with three chuirs each Touch Testing equipment for ethenics sensors

FURNITURE. FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT Dana 1/M SCEDULE 2.0 TT NUL PATENT ľ

REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0321 PATENT **REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0775** 

Exhibit

#### Ethentics Fixed Asseil ist Maryland Office

Computer. Equipment: 2 500 MHz Pentium III computers (no serial numbers) 3 Dell Inspiron 7500 laptops with part replicators. Tag #'s YSDK1, YSFP5, YSDKJ /2 HP Omnibook 6000 lapiops. Serial #'s (5) TW03702198 and (5) TW03702192 1 HP Netserver LC 2000 Server. Serial #US02924039 1 Gateway 2000 17" monitor. Serial # MHS#H-039179 1 ViewSonic 19" monitor, Serial # MR/194702516 1 HP LaserJet 3150 printer/fax/copienses nam Serial # USFP033034 1 HP Jet Direct 500X Print Server, Serial # SG02760230 I Cybex switch and cables 1 Lynksys 4-port Hub model # EZHUB045 1 Lynksys Ethernet cable/DSL router model # BEFSR11 1 Netgear 16-port Fast Ethernet Switch model #FS516 1 Netgear 4-port 10/100 Hub model # IS104 I Lynksys 5-port 10/100 Hub model # EF AH0 5 1 Netscreen Firewall, Serial # 57001950 Phone System: 10 Toxinba DKT 2669 Furniture: I U-shape desk units with peninsular tables 2 U-shape desk units ) Conference table 10 conference room chairs 2 desk chairs 3 visitor (no-wheels) chairs 2 round kitchen tables 10 kitchen chairs 2 desk cubicles with file cabinets 1 reception desk I file credenza l moil credenza 1 TV Sland Other Lagipment Polycom ViewStation Video Conference came Microwave - Kenmore model # 565 60502990 Refrigerator - GE model # TAX65NXBMH Exhibit Page MARYLAND OFFICE SCHEDULE 3.0 COMPUTER ASSETS PATENT REEL: 0 ME: 0322 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0776

(-)

#### ETHENTICA HEWLETT PACKARD COLLATERAL

#### Maryland Office 2 HP Omnibook 6000 Laptops 1 HP Net Server LC 2000 1 HP Laserjet 3150 Printer 1 HP Jet Direct 500X Print Server

#### Headquarters

HP Monitor P 910
HP Printer S000N
HP Server LC 2000
HP Omnibook 6000 Laptops
HP L1800flat panel display
HP Laserjet 6L
Laserjet 3100

Sunnyvale (Amdahi) 13 HP Servers

#### Dallas

13 HP Servers (11 LPR's, 1 LC, and 1 Western) 1 HP Pavilion 2 HP Laserjet 6L

Other Equipment purchases post 21 Sept 0 ESD Simulator Heat Seal Machine Glass Scribe & Break Machine Injection Molding Tooling Hard Tooling Polycom View Station Misc Furniture

> ダネ PATENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0323 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0777

Exhibit

Dana

#### Bights Schedule 4.0 Desia

. Hare is the domain name infol.

If we want to keep any of the expired names we need to move now of we may lose then. Since they have expired ANYONE can just pay for them and have the name. You usually register for 2 years at a time. Cost is about \$ per name. Cost is about \$

These are good until May 2002. ETHENTICA.NET - will expire on 09 May 2002 ETHENTICA.COM - will expire on 09 May 2002 ETHENTICA.ORG - will expire on 09 May 2002 The Following are all expired but still available bet to keep them we have to register them now, if we want and of them. TRUSTENGINE.COM - EXPIRED TRUSTENGINE.NET - EXPIELD . TRUST-ENGINE.COM - EXPIRED TRUST-ENGINE.NET - EXPLAND TRUSTONLINE.ORG - EXPIRED TRUSTONLINE.NET - EXPISED ETHENTICAMAIL.COM - EXPIRED WEB-ENSURE.COM - EXPIRED WEDTHENTICATE.COM - EXPIREC KNOWNIGENTITY.COM - EMPIRED

SCHEDUI F 40 DOMAIN RIGHTS

II. l îl

Ø 059

Exhibit	t	•
Page _	43	306uuun

PÅTENT REEL: 015477 FRAME: 0324 PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0778 ( : )

#### PRESTON GATES ELLIS

ĒS

 $\mathbb{N}$ 

## ETHENTICA PATENT LIST

SC

		·
Title	Junsdiction	Application No.
Relief Object Sensor Adaptor	United States of America	09/435,011
maging Device for Relief Object and System and Method of Using the Image Device	Patcht Cooperation Treaty	US00/11544
maging Device for Relief Object and System and Method of Using the Image Device	Unlited States of America	09/558,634
Planar Optical Image Sensor and System for Generating an Electronic Image of a Relief Object for Fingerprict Reading	Fatent Cooperation Treat	US00/09008
Planar Optical Image Sensor and System for Generating an Electronic Image of a Relief Objec for Fingerprint Reading	United States of America	09/477,943
Biometric Sensor	Unced States of America	09/804,683
Biametric Sensor	Pagent Cooperation Treaty	US01/07860
Biometric Sensor	United States of America	09/204,684
Server-Side Implementation of a Cryptographic System	United States of America	09/665,519
Trust Arbitrage in Cryptographic Authentication	Parent Cooperation Treaty	US00/25754
Trust Arbitrage in Cryptographic Authentication	United States of America	09,655,756
Cryptographic Server with Provisions for Interoperability between Cryptographic Systems	Prient Cooperation Treaty	US/25816
Cryptographic Server with Provisions for Interoperability between Cryptographic Systems	U ited States of America	09,656,647
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator		15976/99
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Ganada	2309956
L	REEL:	PATENT 015477 FRAME: 032

PATENT REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0779

#### 12/20/2004 12:21 FAX

 $\bigcirc$ 

### PRESTON GATES ELLIS

 $\left( \uparrow \right)$ 

.

Ø 061

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0780

Title	Juriscic lion	Application No.
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	China	98813272.9 .
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	European Patent Office	98960365.7
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Japon	2000-522552
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Sores, Republic of	2000-7005708
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Matzysio	P19805367
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Irange Generator	Philopides	1-1998-03107
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Russia Federation	
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	South Africa	98/10843
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator		87119646
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	Trainat	047393
Method and System for Computer Access and Cursor Control Using a Relief Object Image Generator	United States of America	09/066,625
Electronic Commerce with Cryptographic Authentication	Patent Cooperation Treaty	y US00725814
чанан КДрилинин - Баар - Чиллин - Култан Аллин - Култан - Малан - Култан - Култан - Култан - Култан - Култан - L	Ext	nibit · · ·
• •	Par RE	** <b>FATENT</b> EL: 015477_ERAME: 0326

(J)

Ø 062

ł

¥		
ĩtie		Application No.
lectronic Commerce with Cryptographic athentication	Uniter Scies of America	09/666,378
ilectroluminescent Fingerprint Apparatus and Aethod	Furorean Fatent Office	98930210.4
Relief Object Image Generator		97,129/98
Relief Object Image Generator		2301621
Relief Object Image Generator	China	·98313678.3
Relief Object Image Generator	European Patent Office	98944529.9
Relief Object Image Generator		2000-510374
Relief Object Image Generator	Kora, Republic of	2000-7002390
Relief Object Image Generator	Maaysta	P19804058
Relief Object Image Generator	Pulippines	1-1998-02275
Relief Object Image Generator	South Africa	97/11538
Relief Object Image Generator	Taiwan	86118101
Relief Object Image Generator		045825
Integrated Oled Backlight for Planar Optical Contact Fingerprint Sensor	Ursted States of America	60/244,759
Biometric Sensor	United States of America	29/132,771
System and Method of Lighting a Biometric Sensor	United States of America	60/234,635
Context Sensitive Dynamic Authentication in a Cryptographic System	Potent Cooperation Treaty	US00/25748
Context Sensitive Dynamic Authentication in a Cryptographic System	United States of America	09/566,377
Electroluminescent Fingerprint Apparatus and Method	United States of America	08/833,154
Relief Object Image Generator	United States of America	08/926,277
5 5	Exhibit	PATENT

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0781

12/20/2004 12:21 FAX

## PRESTON GATES ELLIS

Ø083

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0782

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		•
Title	Juris diction	Application No.
Electroluminescent Fingerprint Apparatus and Method	United States of America	09/401,480
Ethentica	China	2001011598
Ettentica	Burgessa Community	2047157
Ethentica	riong Kong	200102145
Ethentica	Japag	2001-003640
Ethentica	Kores, South	41-2001-1027
Ethentica	Nomay	200101094
Etheolica	Switzerland	00574/2001
Ethentica	amaa .	90001831
Ethentica	United States of America	7.6/094,544
Ethenticate	United States of America	76/09≉,507
Echentication	United States of America	76/094,508
Ethenticator	China -	2001011599 .
Ethenticator	European Community	2047363
Erhenticator	Hosg Kong	2001/02146
Ethenticator	Jajan	2001-003638
Ethenticator	Korea South	40-2001-2363
Ethenticator		200101095
Etheaticator	Switzerland	00575/2001
Ethenticator		90001829
Ethenticator	United States of America	76/094,529
Securing Your Digital World		2001011597
Securing Your Digital World	European Community	2046613
Securing Your Digital World	Hong Kong	2001/02144
	Exhibit	PATENT 015477 FRAME: 0328

(ب (ز\_)

· · · · · · ·

(B)

Ø084

	:
	Application No.
japar i i i	2001-003639
Korel South	41-2001-1026
Norvey	200101093
	00573/2001
Taiven	90001830
finited States of America	76/094,502
	823409
	822449021
	1,046,224
Chief 1	200016801
European Community	1,503,176
Hrisz Köng	2000/02655
Japan	2000-11133
Kora, South	40-2000-5967
Merico	410,685
Tarren	89007131
United States of America	75/775,899
	Switzerland   Switzerland   Taiven   Jaiven   Jaiven   Jaiven   Brezzi   Brezzi   Chica   Chica   European Community   Hose Kong   Japan   Japan

Exhibit 8 Page

PATENT REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0329 REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0783



1. AGREEMENT TO ASSIGN INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON, dated March 15, 1999, by and between John E La Breniere and Stephen H. Rowley as Assignors and Who? Vision Systems, Incl. as assignce; and

2. PATENT ROYALTY AGREEMENt dated March 15, 1999, by and between John E. La Freniere and Stephen H. Rowley & Licensors and Who? Vision Systems, Inc., as Licensee.

Exhibit PATENT minin REEL: 015477 ERAME: 0330 **REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0784** 

2004 12:22 FAX	PRESTON	GATES	ELLIS	2066
,				
			200- j	ترسین مرکز ان میں ان
		~	أميني أ	
· · · · · ·		aler and a	•	٠ ٠
•		1		• •
		140 av		
•	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			•
Ethentica, Inc.			: •	
Accounts Receivable				
ADVANTAGE COMMUNICATIONS LTD.			٠	
AMERICAN EXPRESS TECHNOLOGIES		4	· ·	
BANK UNITED BIOMETRIC ENHANCED SOLUTIONS		15 mg		
BIOMETRIC IDENTIFICATION BRUCE KNIGHT				
CISCO SYSTEMS			•	
DALLAS SEMICONDUCTOR DATA TREASURY CORPORATION				
EZME, LTD. GREAT CITIES, INC.			÷	,
GSCS, INC.			<b>n</b> Ø	
IU TECHNOLOGIES			,	
KEYWARE TECHNOLOGIES			,	· · ·
MARSH AND MCLENNAN			-	•
MCOM AS ME-ID SCHOOL SOLUTIONS				
PHILIPS COMPONENTS PHILIPS ELECTRONICS				
PHILIPS TAIWAN LTD STARTEK				
SUPERSALE.COM			م معرب د	
SYSTEM'S TECHNOLOGY INC TECH DATA CORP				
XETA INTERNATIONAL XL VISION		- W W.		
			-	
Total Receivables				
all receivables are pre-petition; sales after that	ume weep	re paid		
\$			•	
		-	•	
			-	
		•	•	
				_are .
			•	Exhibit
				570 .
				Page
			- 2000000000/->120000010/4400000	· · ·
SCHEDULE 10.0			ACCOU	NTS RECIEVABLE
RECORDED: 12/20/2004				
	1265 E   1188 E]   1	191 '		EEL: 015477_ERAME: 0331 PATENT
RECORDED: 09/19/2014				REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0785